

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MAC App. No. 3 of 2025

Yurembam Memcha Devi; & Anr.

Appellants

Vs.

Mayanglambam Brikram Singh; & Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
(ORDER)**

18.08.2025

Learned counsel for the appellants, Mr. H. Dijen and learned counsel for respondent No. 3, Mr. Ng. Gunajit are present before the Court physically.

Learned counsel for the appellants submits that MAC Case No. 83 of 2022 has been filed claiming compensation for the death of one Yurembam Yaima Singh in a vehicular accident but the aforesaid claim petition came to be rejected by the Motor Accident Claim Tribunal, Manipur vide order dated 16.12.2024.

Aggrieved by the aforesaid order, the present appeal has been initiated by the appellants by urging various grounds, challenging the impugned order dated 16.12.2024 passed in MAC Case No. 83 of 2022, whereby claim petition came to be dismissed.

Therefore, it is deemed appropriate that the Registry be directed to secure Trial Court record before the next date of hearing.

Hence, this matter would be listed on 18.09.2025.

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep